RESOLUTION NO. 1986 - 248

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND DISCONTINUING POSITIONS WITHIN THE LEGAL DIVISION OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY

WHEREAS, General Counsel of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has determined that the efficient administration of the legal affairs of the Authority require a reorganization of the RTA Legal Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

 $\underline{\text{Section 1}}$. That the following positions be and they are hereby discontinued within the legal division of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

 $\underline{\text{Section 2}}$. That the following positions be and they are hereby established within the legal division of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

 $\underline{\text{Section 3}}$. That this resolution shall be effective immediately upon its adoption.

DISCONTINUING POSITIONS

Number of Positions	Classifications	Grade	Effective Date
8	Asst. General Counsel I	Unc.	7-27-86
2	Asst. General Counsel II	Unc.	7-27-86
3	Chief Asst. General Counsel	Unc.	7-27-86
1	Chief litigation Officer	Unc.	7-27-86

ESTABLISHING POSITIONS

Number of Positions	Classifications	Grade	Effective Date
1	Deputy General Counsel	Unc.	7-27-86
5	First Associate General	Unc.	7-27-86
	Counsel		•
8	Associate General Counsel	Unc.	7-27-86

Adopted: August 5, 1986

President

Attest:

Secretary-Ixeasurer